0-16- H(a

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A
PROMISSORY NOTE TO PROVIDE SHORT-TERM FINANCING
UNDER AMENDMENT NO. 78 TO THE ARKANSAS
CONSTITUTION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE NORTH
LITTLE ROCK RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK;
PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF
AND INTEREST ON THE NOTE; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER
MATTERS PERTAINING THERETO; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

ORDINANCE NO.

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock, Arkansas (the “City”) is authorized and
empowered under the provisions of Amendment No. 78 to the Arkansas Constitution
(“Amendment No. 78”) and Act No. 1808 of 2001 (codified as Title 14, Chapter 78 of the
Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated) (the “Act”), to issue notes and to expend the proceeds
thereof to finance all or a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing, installing and
renting real property or tangible personal property having an expected useful life of more
than one year; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to make improvements to the North Little Rock
Recreational Vehicle Park (“the Property”) including construction of concrete pads for
recreational vehicles and pavement; and

WHEREAS, the Property is operated by the North Little Rock Advertising and
Promotion Department (“A&P”) which believes that tourism and recreation in the City
would be enhanced by the improvements to the park; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the City issue its promissory Note in the principal
amount not to exceed $144,600.00 (the “Note”) under Amendment No. 78 and the Act for
the purpose of financing all or a portion of the cost for improvements for the Property; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to arrange for a loan (the “Loan™) from a financial
institution (the “Lender”) and to issue the Note to the Lender at a price of par in
consideration for the Loan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The North Little Rock City Council (the “City Council”) hereby
finds that the Property is real or tangible personal property having a useful life of more than
one year. The City Council further finds that the sum of the principal amount of the Note
and the outstanding principal amount of the City’s other outstanding promissory notes do
not exceed five percent (5%) of the assessed value of taxable property located within the
City as determined by the last tax assessment completed before the issuance of the Note.



SECTION 2: Under the authority of the Constitution and laws of the State of
Arkansas, including particularly Amendment No. 78 and the Act, the Note is hereby
authorized and ordered issued in the principal amount not to exceed $144,600.00 for the
purpose of financing all or a portion of the cost for construction of improvements upon,
and/or acquisition of, the Property and paying expenses of issuing the Note. The Note shall
be dated the date of issuance and shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount at a
fixed rate not to exceed 2.14% per annum (calculated on the basis of a 365/366 day year).
The Note shall be repaid annually with the first payment being interest only and four
additional payments made yearly thereafter, and the Note shall be secured by a security
agreement on the Property. The Note shall be issued in fully registered form and may be
prepaid at the times and in the manner permitted in the Note.

SECTION 3: The Note shall be issued to the Lender in consideration for the Loan.
The Lender shall be selected based upon the commitment or proposal for the Loan that is
determined to have the lowest cost to the City. The City’s Director of Finance has solicited
proposals or commitments for the Loan from financial institutions having offices in Pulaski
County (see Bid Summary No. 16-3389 attached hereto as Exhibit “A”). Centennial Bank
submitted the lowest qualified bid with an interest rate of 2.14% (see Exhibit “B” attached
hereto).

SECTION 4: As provided in Amendment No. 78, the annual debt service
payments on the Note in each fiscal year shall be charged against and paid from the general
revenues of the City for such fiscal year. For the purpose of making the annual debt service
payments, there is hereby, and shall be, appropriated to pay the Note, an amount of general
revenues of the City sufficient for such purposes. The City’s Director of Finance is hereby
authorized and directed to withdraw from the General Fund of the City the amounts and at
the times necessary to make the annual debt service payments on the Note.

SECTION 5: The City covenants with the owner of the Note (the “Owner”) from
time to time as follows:

(a) The City shall not take any action or suffer or permit any action to
be taken or condition to exist which causes the interest payable on the Note to be
included in gross income for federal income tax purposes. Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, the City covenants with the Owner that the proceeds of
the sale of the Note will not be used directly or indirectly in such manner as to cause
the Note to be treated as an “arbitrage bond” within the meaning of section 148 of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).

(b) The City will not use or permit the use of the Property or the
proceeds of the Note in such manner as to cause the Note to be a “private activity
bond” within the meaning of section 141 of the Code.

(c) None of the gross proceeds of the Note will be used (directly or
indirectly) either (i) to make or finance loans to persons other than state or local
government units or (ii) in any trade or business carried on by any person other than
a state or local governmental unit or other than as a member of the general public.



(d) The City will take no action which would cause the Note to be
“federally guaranteed” within the meaning of the Code.

(e) The City will not reimburse itself from Note proceeds for any costs
paid prior to the date the Note is issued except in compliance with United States
Treasury Regulation § 1.150-2. This Ordinance shall constitute “official intent” for
the purposes of the Regulation.

® The City will submit to the Secretary of the Treasury of the United
States, not later than the 15™ day of the second calendar month after the close of the
calendar quarter in which the Note is issued, a statement concerning the Note which
contains the information required by section 149(e) of the Code.

SECTION 6: The City shall provide such financial information to the Lender as
the Lender may reasonably request.

SECTION 7: The Mayor and City Clerk, for and on behalf of the City, are hereby
authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary to effect the issuance, execution,
and delivery of the Note, and the performance of all acts of whatever nature necessary to
effect and carry out the authority conferred by this Ordinance. The Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby further authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the City, to execute all
papers, documents, certificates, and other instruments that may be required for the carrying
out of such authority or to evidence the exercise thereof.

SECTION 8: Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item,
sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance is declared or adjudged to be invalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration or adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of
this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect as if the portion so declared or
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 9: All ordinances or resolutions of the City in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 10: It is hereby found and determined that the improvements to the
North Little Rock Recreational Vehicle Park to be financed by the issuance of the Note as
provided for herein will enhance the Riverfront Park area of the downtown corridor and
promote tourism in the City, and is immediately necessary in order to insure the proper and
orderly growth of this land and of the City of North Little Rock, and being necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare; THEREFORE, an
emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED: APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith



SPONSOR: ATTEST:

Mayqog/Joe A. Smith

5,% Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

A?)Vsi:; OF ORZ.

C. Jason Cartér, City Attorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/b

FILED /[:<D  AM. P.M.
Vi “1

BY_LL%LWML

DATE Aia [t
Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector

[
¥

North Little Rack, Avkansas
RECEIVED BY w%ﬂ hj’?(\
L/



EXHIBIT

SIIIM [PIsAID :Aq Aipwuing
ynwg Awy :Aq psuadQ

00°£2.'CE G/ €96'CE G0'GG9°ce $ sjuswAog bututowsy (¢7) 1o
T4 vi'e 66'C elLe % sjuawApy Aj10o 4
() ano4 uo ooy jsaisjuj paxi4
00268°C /8°9¢L’L OV 682°¢ $ AuO isaiaquf juawApy 4sii4
oN ON ON SOA buiuedp pig o jusasaly
ONIDONVNIA
v_c_om mCOEE_m v_c_om _O_CCOEQU mv_._ONO Or: “—O v_com ;._Dom Q._OUUCOm <<N_m._. ._.N_O_I_W OOO\WN _.W

‘wpQg:iQL 0 910 ‘£ dunf ‘Aopsany g
AIYWWNS 68EE-Q L# P!d AD0d F1LLIMT HIJON 4O ALID

N




SIIIAA [PIsAID :Aq Aipwwing
ynwg Awy  :Aq peuadQ

juswAbyg ypno

00°000°CE
JuswAogd paiyy
00°0G2°C¢
juswAoyg puodag
00°006°¢€
jusuiod jsitf ¢ sjuswAoy buluipway (¢) ino4
00°0GC'¥E
ov'¢ % spuswAoy Alpa,
(¥) 1no4 uo ejpy jseisuj paxi
6y /LT L $ AjuQ fso104uf juswAoy 4sii4
ON buiuadp pig 1o jussaid
ONIONVNI
fuog Apneg sy | WAL LIOHS 00052 L$

'woQgiQ] 40 910 ‘£ 2unf ‘Aopsan] .g
AIVWWNS 68EE-9L# PIg XDOY T1LLT HIION 40 ALD

YN




EXHIBIT

&

CENTENNIAL BANK (0275) Page 1 of 1
As of 7/15/2016

_Payment Number  Payment Date Payment Amount ' Principal Amount ! Interest Amount  Loan Balance

1 [ 11182017 T $38,132.47 $34,995,05 $3,13742°  $109,604.95
2017 Year Totals | | | $34,995.05 $3,137.42.
" Accumulated Totals | i $34,995.05 $3,137.42:
2 | 11/15/2018 | $38,132.47 $35,754.35 $2,37812  $73,850.60
2018 Year Totals | ! i $35,754.35 $2,378.12
Accumulated Totals | ! | $70,749.40 §5,515.54!
—=——==_r-3 1 11/15/2019 $38,132.47 '$36,530.12 $1,60235  $37,320.48
2019 Year Totals | ' ' $36,530.12 $1,602.35
Accumulated Totals 1 B $107,279.52 §7,117.89 T
4 | 1171672020 sa’@,'i_sz'.ci_s: '$37,320.48 _ sBitgr 500
2020 Year Totals ! §37,320.48 $811.97
~ Accumulated Totals | [ $144,600.00| $7,929.86,
Loan Amortization Request Printed 7/18/2016 5:06 PM

For DIANNE SHEWMAKER



“CENTESNIALBANK(02755 50

Loan Amortization Request

Loan 5 | Loan

Lean Zalance $144,600.00 Accrual Ease 365 / 360

Interesi Rate 2.14% Balance 2asiz Scheduled (Amortized) Balance

Simple
Faymert Type frem Scheduls 1 Level Payment (includes interest)
Fiest “ayment Amgurt $308,132.97 First Faymerl Due Cate Nov 15, 2017
Finai “ayment Amount 4$38,132.45 Final Paymer: Cue Zat Nov 15, 2020
Number Of Faymants 4
Loar Term 48 Rebate Melhoa Rule Of 70ths
Caniract Cate Nov 15, 2016 Prepaid inrerest Amount $0.00
Matunty Tate Nov 15, 2020 PM1 Ongiral c:¢ $0.00




CENTENNIAL BANK (0275) Page 1 of 1
As of 7/15/2016

Payment Number . Payment Date Payment Amount  Principal Amount ' Interest Amount  Loan Balance |

1 | 1182016 T $14551114) §144,600.00] $911 14 §.00
20186 Year Totals 1 i | $144,600.00 $91114
Accumulated Totals | ' '$144,600.00)| $911 14
Loan Amortization Request Printed 7/18/2016 5:03 PM

For DIANNE SHEWMAKER



T CENTENNIAL BANK (0275) 1

Loan Amortization Request

Lasn i | Loan

Lear 2alance $144,600.00 Azzrual Gage 365 / 360
,600.

rest Aate 2.14% Ealance Sasis Scheduled (Amortized) Balance

nte

Interest Type

Simple
Fayment Type from Schedule t Level Payment (includes interest)
Frst 2avment ameurt $145,511.14 First Faymert Sue Cate Nov 15, 2015
Final Paymert Amourt $145,511.14 Fira) Payment o Nov 15, 2016
Numkbksr OF Paym 1
Loar Term 1 Aebate Melksd Rule Of 76ths
Contract Cats Aug 01, 2016 Prapa:d interest Zunount $0.00
Maturity Date Nov 15, 2016 PHI Guginal Froperty value $0.00

i pack ‘ > { Finish i ‘ X

o) il




